

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.

LEWIS B. FREEMAN, as Receiver of Unique Gems
Int'l Corp., and LUCY MARTINEZ, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellants,

vs.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking
association, f/k/a First Union National Bank of Florida,

Appellee.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS, ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Scott A. Silver, Esq.
Silver, Garvett & Henkel, P.A.
1110 Brickell Avenue - PH One
Miami, Florida 33131

Ervin Gonzalez, Esq.
Colson, Hicks, et al
255 Aragon Avenue -2nd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Robert C. Josefsberg, Esq.
Podhurst, Orseck, Josefsberg, et al
25 West Flagler Street - Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33131

Steven Mishan, Esq.
Steven Mishan, P.A.
1110 Brickell Avenue - PH One
Miami, Florida 33131

Hersch & Talisman, P.A.
1110 Brickell Avenue
Penthouse One
Miami, Florida 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. The Ponzi scheme in general	2
B. First Union’s participation in the scheme	5
C. First Union knew of the fraud being committed and continued to facilitate it	9
D. Course of proceedings	13
1. Litigation begins	13
2. The Second Amended Complaint	13
3. The court dismisses the claims with prejudice	16
4. The Eleventh Circuit reverses and certifies the aiding and abetting issue to this Court	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
This Court should recognize a cause of action for aiding and abetting a fraudulent transfer	22
A. Florida recognizes aider and abettor liability.	22
B. Florida law recognizes a cause of action for	

conspiracy to effect fraudulent transfers..	24
C. Public policy supports the recognition of actions for conspiracy to effect and aiding and abetting fraudulent transfers.	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Allerton v. State of Fla., Dept. of Insurance</i> , 635 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994), <i>review denied</i> 639 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Balcor Property Mgmt., Inc. v. Ahronovitz</i> , 634 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	25
<i>Bankfirst v. UBS Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	25-26, 28, 29, 31-32
<i>Beta Real Corp. v. Graham</i> , 839 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	25
<i>Blatt v. Green, Rose Kahn & Piotrkowski</i> , 456 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	25
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Vineberg</i> , 370 F.2d 605 (5 th Cir. 1967)	23, 24
<i>Central Florida Investments, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 659 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	22
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 299 F.3d 1272 (11 th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Dalton v. Meister</i> , 239 N.W.2d 9 (Wis. 1976)	31
<i>Danzas Taiwan, Ltd. v. Freeman</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D 1163 (Fla. 3d DCA May 14, 2003)	25
<i>Dept. Of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2003)	2
<i>Elie v. TFB Properties, Inc.</i> , 652 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	23, 24

<i>Elliott v. Glushon</i> , 390 F.2d 514 (9th Cir.1967)	26
<i>Forum Ins. Co. v. Devere Ltd.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal.2001)	28
<i>Ft. Meyers Development Corp. v. J.W. McWilliams Co.</i> , 122 So. 264 (Fla. 1929)	21-22, 25
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> Case No. 2D01-4195, 4202 Second District Court of Appeal of Florida	2
<i>Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 225 F.3d 1228 (11 th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F. 2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Hamilton v. Flowers</i> , 183 So. 811 (Fla. 1938)	30
<i>Hansard Constr. Corp. v. Rite Aid of Fla., Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	27-28
<i>Huntsman Packaging v. Kerry Packaging Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 1439 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	23, 24
<i>In re Adams' Estate</i> , 185 So. 153 (Fla. 1938)	31
<i>In re Caribbean K Line, Ltd.</i> , 16 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. D115 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	22
<i>Invo Florida, Inc. v. Somerset Venturer, Inc.</i> , 751 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	23, 24
<i>Jackson v. Star Sprinkler Corp. of Florida</i> , 575 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir.1978)	26

<i>Kent v. Kent</i> , 431 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1983)	25
<i>Kilgus v. Kilgus</i> , 495 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986), <i>review denied</i> 504 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 1987)	22, 23
<i>Klein v. Tabatchnick</i> , 610 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir.1979)	26
<i>Liappas v. Augoustis</i> , 47 So. 2d 582 (Fla.1950)	25
<i>Local No. 234 of United Ass'n of Journeymen v. Beckwith</i> , 66 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1953)	31
<i>Mack v. Newton</i> , 737 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir.1984)	28
<i>Mansolillo v. Parties by Lynn, Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	27
<i>May v. State</i> , 96 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1957)	31
<i>McElhanon v. Hing</i> , 728 P. 2d 256 (Ariz. App. 1985), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> 728 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1986)	31
<i>Nerbonne, N.V. v. Lake Bryan International Properties</i> , 689 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	22, 24
<i>Noble v. State</i> , 66 So. 153 (Fla. 1914)	31
<i>Rivers v. Dillard's Dept. Store</i> , 698 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	25

<i>United States of America v. Abonde, Pac, Pirela & Rodiles</i> Case No. 02-20498, U.S. District Court, Southern District of Florida	4
<i>Williamson v. Answer Phone of Jacksonville, Inc.,</i> 118 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1960)	22
<i>Winn & Lovett Grocery Co. v. Saffold Brothers Produce Co.,</i> 164 So. 681 (Fla. 1936)	27
<i>Woodell v. TransFlorida bank,</i> 717 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	23, 24
<i>Yusem v. South Florida Water Management Dist.,</i> 770 So.2d 746 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	29-30
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	17
Section 726.101 <i>et seq.</i> , Fla. Stat.	24, 25
Section 726.105, Fla. Stat	25-26, 30-31
Section 726.108, Fla. Stat.	26-27
Section 726.111, Fla. Stat.	27
Section 876, Restatement (Second) of Torts	23
11 U.S.C. §550	26
